

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16876/2012

VEERENDRA KR.GAUTAM AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KARUNA NIDHAN UPADHYAY AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment and prayer for interim relief
and office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 13146 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15139 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15710 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16122 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16182 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16220 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16243 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16877 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16879 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16880 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20431 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22911 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23177 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24054 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 07/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Raj Singh Rana, Adv.

Mrs V.D. Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Kant Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Anu Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Pati B. Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kushagra Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.

Mr. Manendra Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. S.D. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Shashank, Adv.
Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Adv.
Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)Nos.16876,15139,16880 and 22911/2012

In these batch of matters, the duly represented respondents have failed to file counter affidavit within the time granted by the Court (two chances over).

Further necessary orders to be passed as and when the other connected matters would become ready.

Item No.44

-3-

SLP(C) No.16243/2012

Service report in respect of respondent Nos.1 and 2 is awaited (issued through the concerned Trial Court in addition to the postal service).

Respondent Nos.3 to 5 have failed to file counter affidavit within the time granted by the Court.

SLP(C)Nos.15710,16122,16220,20411,24054,16877,20411 and 24054/2012

In these batch of matters, service is not complete for want of filing process fee and spare copies.

The learned counsel for the petitioners to do the needful within a week and on compliance notice be issued through the concerned District Court in addition to the postal service.

The duly represented respondents have failed to file counter affidavit within the time granted by the Court (two chances over).

It would not be out of place to mention here that from these batch of matters SLP(C) No.16220/2012 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.4.2013, the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"In some of the writ appeals, notices have not been served.

Issue fresh notice to the unserved respondents, returnable on 19.7.2013. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Item No.44

-4-

It shall be the duty of the petitioner(s) to serve the unserved respondents before the next date, failing which the concerned special leave petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court."

The learned counsel for the petitioner has made a submission at Bar that the requisite necessary steps have been taken on 6.5.2013 only.

Notice be issued forthwith, as directed.

SLP(C) Nos.16182 and 16879/2012

The office report indicates that the requisite process fee has been

filed on 4.5.2013.

Notice be issued forthwith to the unserved respondents through the concerned District Court in addition to the postal service.

The duly represented respondents have failed to file counter affidavit within the time granted by the Court (two chances over).

SLP(C) no.23177/2012

Notice be reissued to respondent Nos.1 to 3 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

List again on 22.7.2013.

			(M.A. SAYEED)	
			REGISTRAR	

rd